

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
107TH LEGISLATURE

(Filing No. H-794)

HOUSE AMENDMENT " C " to H.P. 1725, L.D. 1939, Bill,
"AN ACT to Reform the State Retirement System."

Amend said Bill by striking out all of sections 41, 44 and
46.

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 50
and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 50. 5 MRSA §1121, sub-§4, ¶D, 2nd sentence, as
enacted by PL 1969, c.427, ———→ is repealed and the following
enacted in place thereof:

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the service of a chief inspector
who has attained the age of 65, and who desires to remain in
service, may be continued for periods of one year, but not
beyond the attainment of age 70, if approved by the Governor
and Council. Requests for extensions of service for state
employees shall be filed with the appointing authority, who
shall send it to the Director of Personnel for review and
comment, who shall then forward it to the Governor and Council.'

Further amend said Bill in section 51 in the 9th line
(5th and 6th lines in L.D.) by striking out the following:
"pay average final compensation" and inserting in place thereof
the following: 'pay'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of sections
52 and 53.

Further amend said Bill in section 57 in the 11th and 12th lines, 17th and 18th lines, 21st and 22nd lines (10th and 11th lines, 13th and 14th lines and 16th and 17th lines in L.D.) by striking out the following: "~~current-annual-salary average final compensation~~" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'current annual salary'

Further amend said Bill in section 57 in the 25th and 26th lines (19th and 20th lines in L.D.) by striking out the following: "~~current-annual-salary average final compensation~~" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'current annual salary' and in the 29th line (22nd line in L.D.) by striking out the following: "~~annual-salary average final compensation~~" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'annual salary'

Further amend said Bill in section 57 in the 2nd and 3rd lines from the end (same in L.D.) by striking out the following: "~~current-annual-salary average final compensation~~" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'current annual salary'

Further amend said Bill by renumbering the sections to read consecutively.

Statement of Fact

The purpose of this amendment is to remove the change from annual compensation to average final compensation as the basis of calculating retirement and survivor benefits for law enforcement personnel.

Filed by Mr. Connolly of Portland.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
6/19/75

(Filing No. H-794)